
Executive Advisory Board Meeting
Wednesday, March 3, 2021 9:00 AM
Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative, 1304 Ronzheimer Avenue, St. 
Charles, IL 60174

1. Call to Order

2. Approval of the Agenda

3. Public Comment

4. Consent Agenda

4.1. Approval of Minutes, Executive Board Meeting, 
February 3, 2021



  

 

 
 

 

 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL  60174 

Phone:  331-228-4873 

Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

Executive Advisory Board Meeting 

February 3, 2021 

8:00 AM 

 

The Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative Board met in Regular Session on Wednesday, February 3, 

2021 at the Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative, 1304 Ronzheimer Avenue, St. Charles, IL 60174 

via Zoom. 

 

Call to Order 

Dr. Pearson, Superintendent D303, Board Chairman called the meeting to order at 8:05 a.m. 

 

Roll Call 
Upon roll call the following members were also present: Dr. Hichens, Superintendent D101; Dr. Leden, 

Superintendent D302; Dr. Mutchler, Superintendent D304.  Absent was Dr. Stirn, Superintendent D301.  

 

Also present: Special Education Administrative Liaisons/Designees from the member districts; Mrs. Lisa Palese, 

Mid-Valley Executive Director; Mrs. Nancy Sporer, Mid-Valley Director of Business and Human Resources; and 

Mrs. Brandi Pedersen, Recording Secretary. 

 
Approval of the Agenda 

Dr. Pearson called for the Approval of the Agenda. Dr. Mutchler moved and Dr. Hichens seconded the motion. 

Approval of the Agenda was confirmed by unanimous vote. 4-0.  Absent was Dr. Stirn, Superintendent D301.  

 

Public Comment 

None   

 

Consent Agenda 

 4.1    Approval of Minutes, Executive Board Meeting, January 6, 2021 

 4.2    Approval of Bills, January 2021 

 4.3    Approval of Payroll, January 2021 

 4.4    Approval of Financial Report, January 2021 

 4.5    Approval of the Treasurer’s Report, January 2021 
  

Dr. Pearson called for Approval of the Consent Agenda. Dr. Mutchler moved and Dr. Leden seconded the motion. 

Approval of the Consent Agenda was confirmed by unanimous vote.  4-0.  Absent was Dr. Stirn, Superintendent 

D301.   
 

Information 

 5.1  Student and Staff Enrollment, January 2021 
Mrs. Palese reported the student/staff enrollment details for January 2021 and January 2020 to see the 

comparisons. 

 

 5.2  Administrative Liaison Meeting Minutes, January 25, 2021 
Mrs. Palese shared the Liaison meeting minutes which focused on ESY and attendance concerns with remote 

learning. 

 

5.3  February 2021 Institute Day 
Mrs. Palese discussed the Action Plan for the county wide institute day on February 26, 2021. 

 



 

 

5.4  Youth Voices Forum on Mental Health 
Mrs. Palese reported this 2nd Annual Event which was held in Geneva last year is taking place February 3, 

2021. Due to COVID-19 the event is smaller but there are still staff and students attending. 

 

   5.5  Room Use Deadline, March 1, 2021 
Mrs. Palese shared that the Districts have until March 1, 2021 to let Mid-Valley know the room availabilities 

for the 2021-2022 school year to house their programs. 

 

For Discussion 

            None 

 

For Action 

 7.1  Approval of the Waubonsee Community College Contract 
Dr. Leden motioned, seconded by Dr. Hichens for Approval of the Waubonsee Community College 

Contract.  Motion carried by unanimous roll call vote. 4-0.  Absent was Dr. Stirn, Superintendent D301. 

 

7.2  Approval of the Personnel Report, January, 2021 
Dr. Hichens motioned, seconded by Dr. Mutchler for Approval of the Personnel Report.  Motion carried by 

unanimous roll call vote. 4-0.  Absent was Dr. Stirn, Superintendent D301.  

 

 

New Business 

None  

 

Adjournment 
 Motion made by Dr. Hichens and seconded by Dr. Leden. By consensus the motion carried 4-0 Ayes. 

 

 

The meeting adjourned at 8:13 AM 

 

 

 

 

__________________________________________ 

 

Chair of the Mid-Valley Board 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The next Regular Mid-Valley Executive Advisory Board Meeting will be Wednesday, March 3, 2021, 

9:00 AM at the Mid-Valley Administration Offices, 1304 Ronzheimer Avenue. St. Charles, IL 60174 

      

 



4.2. Approval of Bills, February, 2021



HARRIS BANK 3445079Bank Account:Bank Name:

10.0000.1200.640.000.080 $146.0012226 02/22/2021 ADERMAN, ANN DUES/FEES/MEMBERSHIPS1153 REIM NASN M SHIP
$146.00Check Total:

10.0000.1200.332.000.132 $81.2012227 02/22/2021 ANCONA, JESLYNN M STAFF TRAVEL1153 REIM JAN MILEAGE
$81.20Check Total:

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $150.00NCB 02/26/2021 AXA EQUITABLE DIRECT DEPOSIT1152 V316139
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $100.00NCB 02/26/2021 AXA EQUITABLE OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1152 V316139

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $150.00NCB 02/12/2021 AXA EQUITABLE DIRECT DEPOSIT1144 V415657
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $100.00NCB 02/12/2021 AXA EQUITABLE OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1144 V415657

$500.00Check Total:
14.0000.1250.325.000.010 $5,520.5812228 02/22/2021 BATAVIA ENTERPRISES FACILITY/COPIER RENTAL1153 MARCH 2021 RENT
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $80.0012228 02/22/2021 BATAVIA ENTERPRISES REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1153 WORK ORDER 9012-1

$5,600.58Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $794.4812229 02/22/2021 BENJAMIN SCHOOL DIST #25 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS -

EBF
1153 FY21 EBF 2ND PYMT

$794.48Check Total:
10.0000.1200.400.000.080 $254.3912230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND

SAVINGS BANK INCENTIVES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $152.8512230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $28.3912230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.1200.414.000.078 $57.0712230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK FOOD/COOKING SUPPLIES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $15.4512230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $49.4812230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.1200.415.000.011 $9.9912230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021
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10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $15.4512230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $26.9712230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.1200.415.000.028 $60.5012230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.1200.415.000.028 $15.4512230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.1200.415.000.028 $9.9912230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $15.4512230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.1200.415.000.079 $15.4512230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $23.9912230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $49.7412230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $116.7512230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $15.4512230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.1200.415.000.109 $15.4512230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.2110.415.000.110 $15.4512230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.2138.410.000.129 $15.4612230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.2139.410.000.130 $15.4512230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.2139.410.000.130 $15.0012230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.2139.410.000.130 $40.6012230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.2139.410.000.130 $19.4212230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.2139.410.000.130 $113.9412230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021
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10.0000.2139.410.000.130 $245.0012230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.2139.417.000.130 $84.9512230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK ASSESSMENTS1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.2139.417.000.130 $27.6512230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK ASSESSMENTS1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.2139.417.000.130 $20.0012230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK ASSESSMENTS1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.2139.418.000.130 $36.7812230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK EQUIPMENT <$5001153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.2150.415.000.113 $15.4512230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.2150.417.000.113 $110.6012230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK ASSESSMENTS1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.2190.410.000.114 $213.1112230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.2190.418.000.114 $80.0012230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK EQUIPMENT <$5001153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.2190.470.000.114 $99.0012230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SOFTWARE/SUBSCRIPTIONS1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.2210.410.000.120 $115.3512230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.2320.410.000.140 $15.9912230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.2640.410.000.140 $64.7112230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.2640.410.000.140 $77.5012230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

10.0000.2640.410.000.140 $31.9612230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $77.0512230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $34.9912230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $50.0012230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $57.0012230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
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14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $45.8312230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $141.9012230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $50.0012230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $239.9712230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $162.4112230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $231.5612230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

14.0000.1250.464.000.010 $73.0012230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK GASOLINE1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

14.0000.2210.312.120.321 $35.0012230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV IMPR OF

INSTRUCTION
1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

14.0000.2210.312.120.321 $200.0012230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV IMPR OF

INSTRUCTION
1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

14.0000.2210.314.000.321 $190.1312230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV CO-OP WIDE1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

14.0000.2210.314.000.321 $60.8812230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK STAFF DEV CO-OP WIDE1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

20.0000.2540.410.000.000 $202.2812230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

20.0000.2540.410.000.000 $202.2812230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

20.0000.2540.410.000.000 $28.7812230 02/22/2021 BMO C/O HARRIS TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1153 STMT ENDING 2/5/2021

$4,504.69Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $52,134.5312231 02/22/2021 CENTRAL COMMUNITY DIST

#301 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS -
EBF

1153 FY21 EBF 2ND PYMT

$52,134.53Check Total:
20.0000.2540.466.000.078 $90.7612212 02/08/2021 CITY OF ST CHARLES ELECTRICITY-SHELBY1136 12/16-1/1/ 810821892
20.0000.2540.466.000.078 $86.9112212 02/08/2021 CITY OF ST CHARLES ELECTRICITY-SHELBY1136 12/16-1/18 810818575

$177.67Check Total:
10.0000.2139.314.000.130 $10,856.2512213 02/08/2021 COMMUNITY THERAPY

SERVICES CONSULTANTS1136 1346

MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
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$10,856.25Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $21,838.2112232 02/22/2021 CUSD #101 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS -

EBF
1153 FY21 EBF 2ND PYMT

$21,838.21Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $66,694.9212233 02/22/2021 CUSD #303 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS -

EBF
1153 FY21 EBF 2ND PYMT

$66,694.92Check Total:
10.0000.2310.225.000.144 $1,485.4212234 02/22/2021 CUSD #303 INSURANCE STIPEND1153 FEBRUARY INSUR STIP

$1,485.42Check Total:
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $904.8312220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1137 V234310
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $96.7212220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1137 V234310

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,573.7112220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND DIRECT DEPOSIT1137 V310870
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $76.7112220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1137 V310870

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $5,911.7612220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1137 V313752
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $444.1012220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1137 V315918
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $26.1812220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1137 V315918

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.7312220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1137 V315918

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $4,692.9612220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1137 V397661
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $208.3412220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1137 V402214

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $6,437.8012220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1137 V405303
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $12,047.3212220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1137 V465565
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,879.4712220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1137 V465565

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $783.5312220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1137 V537786
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $287.2112220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1137 V538644
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14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $14.0112220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1137 V538644

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1.2712220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1137 V538644

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $3,727.2312220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1137 V546325
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $7,115.3012220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1137 V569940
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $54.3712220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1137 V628616
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.8912220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1137 V628616

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.7812220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1137 V628616

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,118.8412220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1137 V661635
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,479.3312220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1137 V683615
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $153.3012220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1137 V683615

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $5.7212220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1137 V683615

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,363.8912220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1137 V753446
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $341.3812220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1137 V782541
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $10,267.2012220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1137 V915525
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,508.8012220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1137 V915525

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $12,601.7312220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1137 V926261
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $670.3112220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1137 V926261

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $134.0612220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1137 V926261

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $140.9412220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1137 V989235
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $13.7812220 02/12/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1137 V989235
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$77,084.50Check Total:
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,484.8212223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1145 V102599
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $208.3412223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1145 V240379

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $140.9412223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1145 V241051
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $13.7812223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1145 V241051

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $10,267.2012223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1145 V255155
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,508.8012223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1145 V255155

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $904.8312223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1145 V361492
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $96.7212223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1145 V361492

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $436.8312223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1145 V36576
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $26.1812223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1145 V36576

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.7312223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1145 V36576

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $2,422.1012223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1145 V404272
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $153.3012223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1145 V404272

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $5.7212223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1145 V404272

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $783.5312223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1145 V421957
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,363.8912223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1145 V44141
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $7,115.3012223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1145 V519357
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $54.3712223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1145 V522843
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.8912223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1145 V522843
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17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $0.7812223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1145 V522843

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $12,047.3212223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1145 V687687
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,879.4712223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1145 V687687

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $341.3812223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1145 V690149
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $12,601.7312223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1145 V734733
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $670.3112223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1145 V734733

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $134.0612223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1145 V734733

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,573.7112223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND DIRECT DEPOSIT1145 V742511
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $76.7112223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1145 V742511

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $5,911.7612223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1145 V794328
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $4,692.9612223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1145 V815919
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $287.6412223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1145 V907968
14.0486.0000.000.000.000 $14.0112223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL

INSURANCE
1145 V907968

17.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1.2712223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND LIFE-MEDICAL-DENTAL
INSURANCE

1145 V907968

10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $6,437.8012223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1145 V945266
10.0486.0000.000.000.000 $1,118.8412223 02/26/2021 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS1145 V975768

$75,778.02Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $63,071.3312235 02/22/2021 CUSD #304 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS -

EBF
1153 FY21 EBF 2ND PYMT

$63,071.33Check Total:
10.0000.2130.332.000.111 $177.1012236 02/22/2021 DANOS, JEANNE STAFF TRAVEL1153 REIM DEC MILEAGE

$177.10Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $4,320.1212237 02/22/2021 DeKalb CUSD #428 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS -

EBF
1153 FY21 EBF 2ND PYMT

MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Disbursement Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2020-2021

Account AmountInvoicePayeeVoucherDateCheck Number Description

02/01/2021 02/28/2021Date Range: -
Bank Account:
Bank Name: HARRIS BANK

3445079 Voucher Range: -
Sort By: Vendor

Print Employee Vendor Names Exclude Voided Checks Exclude Manual Checks
$0.00Dollar Limit:

Include Non Check Batches

Printed: 02/23/2021 1:01:58 PM rptAPInvoiceCheckDetailReport: 2020.4.13 Page: 8



$4,320.12Check Total:
14.0000.1250.310.000.010 $139.0012238 02/22/2021 DIORIO, MICHELLE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES1153 REIM BUS DRIVER PHY

$139.00Check Total:
10.0000.2110.332.000.110 $64.8012239 02/22/2021 DOMARACKI, MARY ANN STAFF TRAVEL1153 REIM MILE DEC/JAN

$64.80Check Total:
10.0000.1200.400.000.080 $42.9912240 02/22/2021 DRESSLER, ELISA A INCENTIVES1153 REIM INCENTIVE JAN

$42.99Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $1,874.7712241 02/22/2021 EAST AURORA SCHOOL

DISTRICT 131 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS -
EBF

1153 FY21 EBF 2ND PYMT

$1,874.77Check Total:
10.0000.1200.325.000.079 $400.0012214 02/08/2021 FOX VALLEY CHRISTIAN

CHURCH FACILITY RENTAL1136 61

$400.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.325.000.079 $400.0012242 02/22/2021 FOX VALLEY CHRISTIAN

CHURCH FACILITY RENTAL1153 62

$400.00Check Total:
14.0000.1250.415.000.010 $500.0012243 02/22/2021 FOX VALLEY FITNESS INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 JANUARY - FITNESS

$500.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $238.0012244 02/22/2021 GRUNDY SUPPLY INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 248216
10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $59.5012244 02/22/2021 GRUNDY SUPPLY INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 248216
10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $59.5012244 02/22/2021 GRUNDY SUPPLY INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 248217
20.0000.2540.410.000.000 $39.9512244 02/22/2021 GRUNDY SUPPLY SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1153 248217
10.0000.1200.415.000.028 $196.2012244 02/22/2021 GRUNDY SUPPLY INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 2850007
10.0000.1200.415.000.078 $93.8312244 02/22/2021 GRUNDY SUPPLY INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 2850007
10.0000.1200.415.000.079 $31.2712244 02/22/2021 GRUNDY SUPPLY INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 2850007
10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $93.8312244 02/22/2021 GRUNDY SUPPLY INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 2850007
10.0000.1200.415.000.109 $31.2712244 02/22/2021 GRUNDY SUPPLY INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 2850007

$843.35Check Total:
20.0000.2540.322.000.000 $4,309.2112245 02/22/2021 GSF USA, Inc. CUSTODIAL SERVICES1153 60049

$4,309.21Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $485.0012246 02/22/2021 HELM SERVICE REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1153 CHI180568

$485.00Check Total:
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14.0000.1250.700.000.010 $7,245.0012247 02/22/2021 ILLINOIS COMMUNICATIONS
SALES, INC NON CAPITAL EQUIPMENT1153 1030045381

14.0000.1250.700.000.010 $885.0012247 02/22/2021 ILLINOIS COMMUNICATIONS
SALES, INC NON CAPITAL EQUIPMENT1153 1030045381

$8,130.00Check Total:
10.0487.0000.000.000.000 $10,957.81NCB 02/12/2021 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1139 V247046
14.0487.0000.000.000.000 $785.08NCB 02/12/2021 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1139 V247046
17.0487.0000.000.000.000 $18.14NCB 02/12/2021 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1139 V247046
10.0487.0000.000.000.000 $10,912.49NCB 02/26/2021 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1147 V993201
14.0487.0000.000.000.000 $786.01NCB 02/26/2021 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1147 V993201
17.0487.0000.000.000.000 $18.14NCB 02/26/2021 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE SIT1147 V993201
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $12,954.65NCB 02/26/2021 IMRF IMRF1151 V116587
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $121.87NCB 02/26/2021 IMRF IMRF1151 V116587
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $642.11NCB 02/26/2021 IMRF IMRF1151 V212398
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $11.85NCB 02/26/2021 IMRF IMRF1151 V212398
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $12,696.23NCB 02/12/2021 IMRF IMRF1143 V661509
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $115.97NCB 02/12/2021 IMRF IMRF1143 V661509
10.0485.0000.000.000.000 $652.11NCB 02/12/2021 IMRF IMRF1143 V921703
14.0485.0000.000.000.000 $11.85NCB 02/12/2021 IMRF IMRF1143 V921703

$50,684.31Check Total:
10.0000.2190.470.000.114 $599.0012248 02/22/2021 INCLUSIVE TLC SOFTWARE/SUBSCRIPTIONS1153 32710

$599.00Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $25.00NCB 02/26/2021 ING DIRECT DEPOSIT1152 V137071
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $25.00NCB 02/26/2021 ING OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1152 V137071

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $25.00NCB 02/12/2021 ING DIRECT DEPOSIT1144 V502168
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $25.00NCB 02/12/2021 ING OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1144 V502168

$100.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $23.0012249 02/22/2021 INK TECHNOLOGIES.COM INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 2146126-IN
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $23.0012249 02/22/2021 INK TECHNOLOGIES.COM INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 2146126-IN
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $23.0012249 02/22/2021 INK TECHNOLOGIES.COM INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 2146126-IN
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10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $23.0012249 02/22/2021 INK TECHNOLOGIES.COM INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 2146126-IN
$92.00Check Total:

10.0481.0000.000.000.000 $22,728.95NCB 02/26/2021 Internal Revenue Service FIT1148 V310909
14.0481.0000.000.000.000 $1,428.62NCB 02/26/2021 Internal Revenue Service FIT1148 V310909
17.0481.0000.000.000.000 $41.28NCB 02/26/2021 Internal Revenue Service FIT1148 V310909
10.0482.0000.000.000.000 $10,164.22NCB 02/26/2021 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1148 V370261
14.0482.0000.000.000.000 $86.06NCB 02/26/2021 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1148 V370261
10.0482.0000.000.000.000 $9,989.90NCB 02/12/2021 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1140 V476035
14.0482.0000.000.000.000 $81.10NCB 02/12/2021 Internal Revenue Service FICA SS1140 V476035
10.0483.0000.000.000.000 $7,315.54NCB 02/12/2021 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1140 V629674
14.0483.0000.000.000.000 $548.66NCB 02/12/2021 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1140 V629674
17.0483.0000.000.000.000 $11.82NCB 02/12/2021 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1140 V629674
10.0481.0000.000.000.000 $22,460.76NCB 02/12/2021 Internal Revenue Service FIT1140 V643383
14.0481.0000.000.000.000 $1,428.73NCB 02/12/2021 Internal Revenue Service FIT1140 V643383
17.0481.0000.000.000.000 $41.28NCB 02/12/2021 Internal Revenue Service FIT1140 V643383
10.0483.0000.000.000.000 $7,282.92NCB 02/26/2021 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1148 V992741
14.0483.0000.000.000.000 $549.70NCB 02/26/2021 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1148 V992741
17.0483.0000.000.000.000 $11.82NCB 02/26/2021 Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE1148 V992741

$84,171.36Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.132 $69.4412250 02/22/2021 JENKINS, SHARON M STAFF TRAVEL1153 REIM JANUARY MILE

$69.44Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $51,775.6512251 02/22/2021 KANELAND C U S D #302 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS -

EBF
1153 FY21 EBF 2ND PYMT

$51,775.65Check Total:
20.0000.2540.410.000.000 $35.1212252 02/22/2021 MC SWEENEY, STEPHANIE A SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1153 REIM/TOILET PAPER

$35.12Check Total:
20.0000.2540.410.000.000 $30.9812253 02/22/2021 MENDEL, HEATHER M SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1153 REIMB SWIFTER

$30.98Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $600.00NCB 02/26/2021 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1152 V381952
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $373.98NCB 02/26/2021 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1152 V632909
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $373.98NCB 02/12/2021 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1144 V849935
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10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $600.00NCB 02/12/2021 MG TRUST COMPANY DIRECT DEPOSIT1144 V914758
$1,947.96Check Total:

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $2,263.8712221 02/12/2021 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1137 V648198

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $262.3612221 02/12/2021 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1137 V648198

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $768.7412221 02/12/2021 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1137 V95622

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $20.2312221 02/12/2021 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1137 V95622

$3,315.20Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $2,263.8712224 02/26/2021 MID VALLEY SPECIAL

EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1145 V472981

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $262.3612224 02/26/2021 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1145 V472981

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $788.0912224 02/26/2021 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION DIRECT DEPOSIT1145 V675334

14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $21.1112224 02/26/2021 MID VALLEY SPECIAL
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1145 V675334

$3,335.43Check Total:
10.0000.2210.332.000.120 $39.9812254 02/22/2021 MILLS, MELISSA STAFF TRAVEL1153 REIM JANUARY MILE

$39.98Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.014 $12.5012255 02/22/2021 Mittman, Valerie INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 REIM BOOM CARD-JAN
10.0000.1200.415.000.028 $12.5012255 02/22/2021 Mittman, Valerie INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 REIM BOOM CARD-JAN

$25.00Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $610.00NCB 02/12/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1138 V17890
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,161.00NCB 02/12/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1138 V316519
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,293.67NCB 02/26/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1150 V408125
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $176,922.99NCB 02/26/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1146 V447338
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $12,222.71NCB 02/26/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1146 V447338

17.0489.0000.000.000.000 $300.54NCB 02/26/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1146 V447338
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10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $177,987.78NCB 02/12/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1138 V497921
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $12,189.21NCB 02/12/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1138 V497921

17.0489.0000.000.000.000 $300.54NCB 02/12/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT OTHER VOLUNTARY
DEDUCTIONS

1138 V497921

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $610.00NCB 02/26/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1146 V574164
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,161.00NCB 02/26/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1146 V875723
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,393.67NCB 02/12/2021 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT DIRECT DEPOSIT1142 V920423

$386,153.11Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $24.0012222 02/12/2021 NCPERS - IL IMRF DIRECT DEPOSIT1137 V530106

$24.00Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $24.0012225 02/26/2021 NCPERS - IL IMRF DIRECT DEPOSIT1145 V102692

$24.00Check Total:
10.0000.2139.418.000.130 $243.3812256 02/22/2021 NCS PEARSON EQUIPMENT <$5001153 13715408

$243.38Check Total:
20.0000.2540.465.000.000 $3,858.7612215 02/08/2021 NICOR GAS. NATURAL GAS1136 12/23-1/25 444051100
20.0000.2540.465.000.078 $101.9212215 02/08/2021 NICOR GAS. NATURAL GAS - SHELBY1136 12/28-1/26 193590952
20.0000.2540.465.000.078 $123.8212215 02/08/2021 NICOR GAS. NATURAL GAS - SHELBY1136 12/28-1/26 270819316

$4,084.50Check Total:
10.0000.1200.314.000.131 $367.0012257 02/22/2021 NORTHWESTERN IL ASSOC CONSULTANTS1153 210148
10.0000.1200.314.000.131 $496.1312257 02/22/2021 NORTHWESTERN IL ASSOC CONSULTANTS1153 210148
10.0000.1200.314.000.132 $3,144.0012257 02/22/2021 NORTHWESTERN IL ASSOC CONSULTANTS1153 210148

$4,007.13Check Total:
10.0000.2320.410.000.140 $5.4412258 02/22/2021 OFFICE DEPOT SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1153 V514317
10.0000.2320.410.000.140 $8.9812258 02/22/2021 OFFICE DEPOT SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1153 V514317
10.0000.2320.410.000.140 $15.4112258 02/22/2021 OFFICE DEPOT SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1153 V514317

$29.83Check Total:
20.0000.2540.321.000.000 $76.3012259 02/22/2021 PROSHRED GARBAGE/RECYCLE1153 990077517

$76.30Check Total:
10.0000.2139.314.000.130 $100.0012260 02/22/2021 PUCCI, SAMANTHA CONSULTANTS1153 BOOK STIPEND

JANUARY
$100.00Check Total:

MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Disbursement Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2020-2021

Account AmountInvoicePayeeVoucherDateCheck Number Description

02/01/2021 02/28/2021Date Range: -
Bank Account:
Bank Name: HARRIS BANK

3445079 Voucher Range: -
Sort By: Vendor

Print Employee Vendor Names Exclude Voided Checks Exclude Manual Checks
$0.00Dollar Limit:

Include Non Check Batches
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10.0000.2320.340.000.140 $500.0012216 02/08/2021 PURCHASE POWER - PITNEY
BOWES POSTAGE1136 REFILL 2/1/2021

$500.00Check Total:
10.0000.2560.315.000.220 $10.0012261 02/22/2021 PushCoin FOOD SERVICE1153 202101

$10.00Check Total:
10.0000.2560.315.000.220 $3,795.0512262 02/22/2021 QUEST FOOD MANAGEMENT

SERVICES FOOD SERVICE1153 IN109231

$3,795.05Check Total:
14.0000.1250.323.000.010 $440.1012217 02/08/2021 RICOH USA, INC 1 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE1136 5061294994
10.0000.2320.323.000.140 $214.0912217 02/08/2021 RICOH USA, INC 1 COPIER MAINT1136 5061321848
10.0000.2410.323.000.140 $3.8112217 02/08/2021 RICOH USA, INC 1 COPIER MAINT1136 5061321848
14.0000.1250.323.000.010 $118.2312217 02/08/2021 RICOH USA, INC 1 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE1136 5061321848

$776.23Check Total:
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 ($107.60)12263 02/22/2021 SCHOOL HEALTH REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1153 385500-13-1
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $439.0012263 02/22/2021 SCHOOL HEALTH REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1153 3869032-00
20.0000.2540.323.000.000 $439.0012263 02/22/2021 SCHOOL HEALTH REPAIR/MAINTENANCE1153 3869032-00

$770.40Check Total:
10.0000.1200.415.000.080 $75.4012264 02/22/2021 SCHOOL SPECIALITY, INC. INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES1153 208126875494

$75.40Check Total:
10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,679.50NCB 02/12/2021 SECURITY BENEFITS DIRECT DEPOSIT1144 V293488
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $87.50NCB 02/12/2021 SECURITY BENEFITS OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1144 V293488

10.0489.0000.000.000.000 $1,679.50NCB 02/26/2021 SECURITY BENEFITS DIRECT DEPOSIT1152 V888962
14.0489.0000.000.000.000 $87.50NCB 02/26/2021 SECURITY BENEFITS OTHER VOLUNTARY

DEDUCTIONS
1152 V888962

$3,534.00Check Total:
10.0000.1200.332.000.132 $114.2412265 02/22/2021 SMITH, YOLANDA STAFF TRAVEL1153 REIM JAN MILEAGE

$114.24Check Total:
20.0000.2540.321.000.000 $31.5012266 02/22/2021 STERICYCLE INC GARBAGE/RECYCLE1153 4009878261

$31.50Check Total:
11.0000.4120.662.000.000 $1,813.9812267 02/22/2021 SYCAMORE CUSD #427 PAYMENTS TO DISTRICTS -

EBF
1153 FY21 EBF 2ND PYMT

$1,813.98Check Total:

MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Disbursement Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2020-2021

Account AmountInvoicePayeeVoucherDateCheck Number Description

02/01/2021 02/28/2021Date Range: -
Bank Account:
Bank Name: HARRIS BANK

3445079 Voucher Range: -
Sort By: Vendor

Print Employee Vendor Names Exclude Voided Checks Exclude Manual Checks
$0.00Dollar Limit:

Include Non Check Batches
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10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $37.20NCB 02/12/2021 TRS TRS1141 V139438
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $577.25NCB 02/12/2021 TRS TRS1141 V193555
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $37.20NCB 02/26/2021 TRS TRS1149 V197177
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $14,906.84NCB 02/12/2021 TRS TRS1141 V280073
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $1,725.02NCB 02/12/2021 TRS TRS1141 V280073
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $36.73NCB 02/12/2021 TRS TRS1141 V280073
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $3,613.23NCB 02/26/2021 TRS TRS1149 V566773
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $414.00NCB 02/26/2021 TRS TRS1149 V566773
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $8.81NCB 02/26/2021 TRS TRS1149 V566773
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $14,668.98NCB 02/26/2021 TRS TRS1149 V570768
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $1,725.02NCB 02/26/2021 TRS TRS1149 V570768
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $36.73NCB 02/26/2021 TRS TRS1149 V570768
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $577.25NCB 02/26/2021 TRS TRS1149 V579191
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $3,670.30NCB 02/12/2021 TRS TRS1141 V643403
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $414.00NCB 02/12/2021 TRS TRS1141 V643403
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $8.81NCB 02/12/2021 TRS TRS1141 V643403
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $138.54NCB 02/26/2021 TRS TRS1149 V762041
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $970.15NCB 02/26/2021 TRS TRS1149 V809273
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $111.17NCB 02/26/2021 TRS TRS1149 V809273
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $2.37NCB 02/26/2021 TRS TRS1149 V809273
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $138.54NCB 02/12/2021 TRS TRS1141 V842318
10.0484.0000.000.000.000 $985.45NCB 02/12/2021 TRS TRS1141 V885903
14.0484.0000.000.000.000 $111.17NCB 02/12/2021 TRS TRS1141 V885903
17.0484.0000.000.000.000 $2.37NCB 02/12/2021 TRS TRS1141 V885903

$44,917.13Check Total:
20.0000.2540.410.000.000 $272.0012268 02/22/2021 UNIQUE PRODUCTS SUPPLIES/MATERIALS1153 407252

$272.00Check Total:
10.0000.2320.341.000.140 $1,108.8712218 02/08/2021 VERIZON WIRELESS_4469 TELEPHONE1136 9872099301

$1,108.87Check Total:
20.0000.2540.321.000.000 $266.4912219 02/08/2021 WASTE MANAGEMENT GARBAGE/RECYCLE1136 4057221-2011-1

$266.49Check Total:

MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Disbursement Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2020-2021

Account AmountInvoicePayeeVoucherDateCheck Number Description

02/01/2021 02/28/2021Date Range: -
Bank Account:
Bank Name: HARRIS BANK

3445079 Voucher Range: -
Sort By: Vendor

Print Employee Vendor Names Exclude Voided Checks Exclude Manual Checks
$0.00Dollar Limit:

Include Non Check Batches
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MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Disbursement Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2020-2021

Account AmountInvoicePayeeVoucherDateCheck Number Description

02/01/2021 02/28/2021Date Range: -
Bank Account:
Bank Name: HARRIS BANK

3445079 Voucher Range: -
Sort By: Vendor

Print Employee Vendor Names Exclude Voided Checks Exclude Manual Checks
$0.00Dollar Limit:

Include Non Check Batches

$1,051,383.11Bank Total:

End of Report $1,051,383.11Disbursements Grand Total:

Fund Amount
10 $713,194.65
11 $264,317.99
14 $61,653.51
17 $1,124.50
20 $11,092.46

$1,051,383.11Fund Totals:
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4.3. Approval of Payroll, February, 2021



MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOP
Payroll Journal Totals Fiscal Year:   2020-2021

Pay Cycle: Pay Period: Start Date: End Date: Pay Date:
15Semi-Monthly 01/16/2021 01/31/2021 02/12/2021
16Semi-Monthly 02/01/2021 02/15/2021 02/26/2021

3445079 HARRIS BANKBank Account:
GROSS PAY:
OVERTIME:

543,234.77
0.00

American Funds 673.98 73.98 MG TRUST COMPANY23,229.94
American Funds - Roth 403b 1,200.00 0.00 MG TRUST COMPANY2,287.04
Axa Equitable 401.90 98.10 AXA EQUITABLE14,525.68
BCBS CDHP Employee 28.96 653.80 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND7,006.64
BCBS CDHP Employee + Child(ren) 161.04 2,076.64 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND4,083.96
BCBS CDHP Employee + Spouse 249.04 2,478.74 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND5,437.86
BCBS CDHP Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

588.00 5,624.05 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND11,664.44
BCBS HMOI Employee 1,540.32 7,845.60 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND38,798.48
BCBS HMOI Employee + Child(ren) 2,492.40 10,383.20 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND43,367.66
BCBS HMOI Employee + Spouse 0.00 1,567.06 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND9,808.44
BCBS HMOI Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

2,386.00 11,844.60 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND25,430.22
BCBS PPO Employee 2,630.40 20,921.60 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND110,528.74
BCBS PPO Employee + Child(ren) 3,659.04 24,194.54 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND118,808.00
BCBS PPO Employee + Spouse 1,670.06 10,153.46 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND24,587.12
BCBS PPO Employee + Spouse +
Child(ren)

3,884.40 22,927.80 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND39,156.14
Dental Family 4,301.71 917.76 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND212,845.16
Dental Single 1,733.10 270.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND169,486.08
Direct Deposit Net Pay 379,923.77 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT0.00
Direct Deposit Other Checking 1,220.00 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT19,486.74
Direct Deposit Other Savings 2,322.00 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT21,326.44
FED TAX W/H 48,129.62 0.00 Internal Revenue Service490,242.39
FICA - SOC SEC 10,160.64 10,160.64 Internal Revenue Service163,881.62
Flex Spending Dependent Care 416.68 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND4,619.16
Flex Spending Medical 3,300.84 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND133,984.60
Health Savings Account 2,687.34 0.00 MVSE - DIRECT DEPOSIT28,799.46
ILLINOIS STATE TAX W/H 23,477.67 0.00 ILLINOIS DEPT OF REVENUE488,707.37
IMRF 7,990.29 17,898.43 IMRF177,562.14
IMRF Additional 1,317.92 0.00 IMRF13,179.08
Ing 100.00 0.00 ING6,303.84
Life Insurance 0.00 605.41 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND507,468.58
Life Insurance Over $50K 285.76 0.00 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND55,214.74
Long Term Disability 0.00 112.08 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND55,214.74
MEDICARE 7,860.23 7,860.23 Internal Revenue Service542,081.58
MVSEA CERTIFIED UNION DUES 5,052.46 0.00 MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION

ASSOCIATION
336,302.36

MVSEA NON-CERT UNION DUES 1,598.17 0.00 MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION

75,003.82
Security Benefits 3,534.00 0.00 SECURITY BENEFITS39,720.14
THIS (24 Pays) 4,666.74 3,462.41 TRS376,345.00
THIS (24 Pays) 100% Board Paid 0.00 277.08 TRS12,827.84

Item Amount Match-Amount PayeeWage Basis
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TRS (24 Pays ) 9% Board Paid 0.00 1,154.50 TRS12,827.84
TRS (24 Pays) 3,677.68 29,421.64 TRS369,728.34
TRS Employer (24 Pays) 0.00 2,182.68 TRS376,345.00
TRS Employer Ex Dir (24 Pays) 0.00 74.40 TRS12,827.84
Vision Family 0.00 934.75 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND282,343.84
Vision Single 0.00 309.44 CUSD #303 EMP HEALTH FUND156,333.86
Voluntary Life Insurance 48.00 0.00 NCPERS - IL IMRF12,712.86

535,370.16 196,484.62Deductions Total:
7,864.61Employee Net:

739,719.39Bank Acct Total:

End of Report
739,719.39Grand Total:

Item Amount Match-Amount PayeeWage Basis
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4.4. Approval of the Financial Report, February, 
2021



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Lisa Palese, Executive Director 

1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL  60174 

Phone: 331-228-4873 

Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

 

 

 MEMO TO:   Executive Advisory Board 

 

 FROM: Nancy Sporer 

  Director of Business & Human Resources 

 

 DATE: March 3, 2021 

   

 RE: MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT – February 2021 

 

 

Attached for your review is the financial report for the month ending February 28, 2021. 

 

Revenue received to date is 50.84% of the budget compared to 69.82% at this same time period last year.  

 

Currently there are no areas of concern within the revenue budgets.  

 

Actual expenditures to date are 40.99% of the budget compared to 45.45% at this same time period last 

year. When looking at the month to date expenditures, we spent approximately $16,764 less this month 

than in February 2020.  

 

Currently, there are no areas of concern within the expenditure budgets. 

 

Current cash balances as of February 28, 2021 are $2,595,029. 

 

Please feel free to call me at 331-228-4928 should you have questions or concerns. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR
Adopted % of Adopted % of 

Budgeted Month Received Actual Budgeted Month Received Budget
Amount to Date to Date Received Amount to Date to Date Received

Revenues 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21

Tuition (including ESY) 9,212,483 0 7,457,089 80.95% 9,515,061 0 6,837,050 71.86%
Earnings on Investments (Prior Month) 15,000 4,378 24,143 160.95% 15,000 517 4,910 32.73%
Other local/Refund of Prior Year 27,000 251,357 442,505 1638.91% 12,000 0 28,049 233.74%
Professional Development (IDEA) 103,320 0 480,751 465.30% 96,700 0 96,700 100.00%
State Sources 1,054,170 88,106 644,694 61.16% 1,049,670 48,900 603,516 57.50%
ALOP 375,000 45,642 540,620 144.17% 500,000 45,642 319,495 63.90%
Fed Grant (DORS & Medicaid) 105,000 56,557 101,050 96.24% 95,500 17,675 96,577 101.13%
On-Behalf TRS 3,000,000 0 0 0.00% 4,500,000 0 0 0.00%
O&M Fund 345,518 0 249,652 72.25% 268,757 0 174,411 64.90%
Total 14,237,491  446,040       9,940,504 69.82% 16,052,688  112,734     8,160,707 50.84%

PRIOR YEAR CURRENT YEAR
Adopted Expended Expended % of Adopted Expended Expended % of Expended & % of Budget
Budget Month to Year Actual Budgeted Month to Year to Budget Encumbered Budget Expended &
Amount Date to Date Expended Amount Date Date Expended Year to Date Balance Encumbered

Expenditures 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21% 2020-21 2020-21 2020-21%

Programs (including ESY, SafeSchools, & MV PD) 6,132,778 515,633 3,487,807 56.87% 6,272,197 473,076 3,236,309 51.60% 5,702,769 569,428 90.92%
Payments to Districts (EBF, Tuition refunds) 969,170 264,319 607,236 62.66% 1,044,170 264,318 885,830 84.84% 885,830 158,340 84.84%

ALOP 411,972 32,690 208,322 50.57% 563,185 54,976 317,837 56.44% 545,409 17,776 96.84%

Student Support 1,461,986 122,930 805,689 55.11% 1,634,631 138,059 884,485 54.11% 1,561,872 72,759 95.55%
Instructional Support 534,684 28,190 233,035 43.58% 428,835 29,009 273,551 63.79% 407,494 21,341 95.02%
Executive & General Administration 1,175,138 87,343 690,214 58.73% 1,222,323 86,552 696,536 56.98% 1,070,682 151,641 87.59%
Board of Ed Services 186,245 6,375 175,959 94.48% 155,456 0 116,669 75.05% 116,669 38,788 75.05%
Contingency 20,000 0 0 0.00% 20,000 0 0 0.00% 0 20,000 0.00%
On-Behalf TRS 3,000,000 0 0 0.00% 4,500,000 0 0 0.00% 0 4,500,000 0.00%
O&M Fund 345,518 16,365 262,558 75.99% 268,757 11,092 192,377 71.58% 192,377 76,380 71.58%
Total 14,237,491  1,073,845    6,470,820 45.45% 16,109,554  1,057,081  6,603,593   40.99% 10,483,102 5,626,452 65.07%

Excess (deficiency) of rev. over exp. -               3,469,684 (56,866)        1,557,115

Beginning Fund Balance 132,186 Audited 890,951 Audited

Current liabilities 9,418 146,964

Ending Fund Balance 3,611,288 2,595,029

Cash Balance @ End of Month 3,611,288 2,595,029

       Mid-Valley Special Education

February 28, 2021

Financial Summary



4.5. Approval of Treasurer's Report, February, 2021





5. Information

5.1. Student and Staff Enrollment, February, 2021



STAFF PROFILE
February 28, 2021

ADMINISTRATION CERTIFIED STAFF LICENSED STAFF

FTE 
UNFILLE

D AT 
THIS 
TIME

SUPPORT STAFF
FTE 

UNFILLED 
AT THIS 

TIMEFTE FTE FTE FTE

Executive Director 1.00 Adapted PE 2.00 OT 3.85 1:1 Assistants 13.00 2.00

Director of Bus/HR 1.00 HI Teachers 4.00 PT 1.80 Teaching Assistants  47.00 0.80

Principal 1.00 Instructional Facilitator  1.00 Certified School Nurse 1.00 Job Coaches  5.00 2.20

Program Supervisors 2.45 Psychologist  0.60 Registered Nurses 4.00 MJC Assistant  1.00

Dir. of Prof Learning 1.00 Speech Pathologist 5.60 LPN/RN 1:1 3.00 2.00 MV Assistants 2.00

Teachers  31.80 Asst.Tech Specialist 0.75 HR-Payroll/PD Assistant  0.80

Vocational Specialists 4.00

Social Workers 5.40

Behavior Coach 1.00

Elective Teacher 1.00

Total 6.45 Total 56.40 Total / Unfilled 14.40 2.00 Total / Unfilled 68.30 5.00

TOTAL FTE UNFILLED POSITIONS AT THIS TIME 7.00

TOTAL MID-VALLEY STAFF IN BUDGET / TOTAL FTE FILLED POSITIONS  145.55 138.55

February 29, 2020

ADMINISTRATION CERTIFIED STAFF LICENSED STAFF SUPPORT STAFF
FTE FTE FTE FTE

Executive Director 1.00 Adapted PE 2.00 OT 3.60 1:1 Assistants 12.00

Director of Bus/HR 1.00 HI Teachers 4.00 PT 1.80 Teaching Assistants  50.00

Principal 1.00 Instructional Coach  1.00
Certified Nurse - 
Contracted

1.00 Job Coaches  
5.50

Program Supervisors 2.45 Psychologist  0.60 LPN 1:1 1.00 MJC Assistant  1.00

Dir. of Prof Learning 1.00 Speech Pathologist 6.00 CNA 1:1 1.00 MV Assistants 2.50

Teachers  31.80 Registered Nurses 4.00 HR-Payroll/PD Assistant  0.80

Vocational Specialists 4.00 Asst.Tech Specialist 0.50

Social Workers 5.40 O & M Vision Specialist 1.00

Behavior Coach 1.00

Elective Teacher 1.00

Total 6.45 Total 56.80 Total 13.90 Total 71.80

TOTAL MID-VALLEY STAFF 148.95











5.2. Finance Committee Meeting Minutes, February 22, 
2021



























5.3. Administrative Liaison Meeting Minutes, 
February 22, 2021













5.4. FOIA, February 2021



MID VALLEY SPECIAL EDUCATION COOPERATIVE 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUESTS 

REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY 

BOARD 

March 3, 2021 

 

Mid Valley responded to one Freedom of Information Act request in February. 

 

On February 2, 2021, Mr. Nathan Mihelich, from the Illinois Retired Teachers Association, sent a 
Freedom of Information Request. The following records were requested:  
 
Please provide the name and email address of any certified staff (teachers, administrators, 
nurses, counselors, etc.) who are retiring this year. 
 
 
Response: The names and work email addresses were provided.    
 

 

Respectfully Submitted,  
 
Nancy Sporer / FOIA Officer 
 

 



6. For Discussion

6.1. Board Meeting Dates, 2021-2022



 

 

  

 

 
 

 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Lisa Palese, Executive Director 

1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 

St. Charles, IL  60174 

Phone:  330-228-4873 

Fax: 331-228-4891 

 

Mid-Valley Executive Advisory Board 

2021/2022 Meeting Schedule 

 

July 7, 2021 

August 4, 2021  

September 1, 2021 

October 6, 2021 

November 3, 2021  

December 1, 2021 

January 5, 2022 

February 2, 2022 

March 2, 2022 

April 6, 2022 

May 4, 2022 

June 1, 2022 

 

All meetings are held the first Wednesday of each month, at the Mid-Valley 

Special Education Cooperative Administration Offices, 1304 Ronzheimer 

Avenue, St. Charles, IL  60174 beginning at 9:00 a.m., unless otherwise noted.  



7. For Action

7.1. Resolution Authorizing Honorable Dismissal of 
Part Time, Non-Tenured Teacher



 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR NON-TENURED PART TIME 

TEACHERS REPORT 
 
 

 
 
 

Board Member 

 

I move that this Executive Advisory Board adopt the resolution 

before you, authorizing and directing the President and Secretary 

to give to the Part Time, Non-Tenured Licensed employee listed on 

the Resolution written notice of this Board's decision to not re-

employ said licensed employee for the 2021-22 school year, and, in 

view of the fact that the resolution form in front of you is the 

same for this Part Time, Non-Tenured licensed employee, I 

recommend we adopt this like resolution. 

  
 

 

Chair: 

 

Is there a second to this motion? 

 

Motion seconded by   _. 

 

 

Chair: 

 

Is there a request that this resolution be read in its 

entirety? 

(Acknowledge requests, if any.  Board member who made 

motion should read the resolution.) 

 

Is there a request that any individual resolutions be 

read in their entirety? (Acknowledge requests, if 

any.) 

 

Is there any other discussion? 

After all discussion, (if any), request a roll call 

vote on the motion. 



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 
HONORABLE DISMISSAL OF A PART-TIME, NON-TENURED TEACHER 

 
  

WHEREAS, the Executive Advisory Board of Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative, 

Kane County, State of Illinois has determined to decrease the total number of teachers in the 

Cooperative; and 

 WHEREAS, the teacher hereinafter set forth is non-tenured and employed for less than 

full-time for the 2020-2021 school year; and 

 WHEREAS, a Sequence of Dismissal (SOD) List was provided to the Mid-Valley Special 

Education Association on or before 75 days before the end of the school term; and 

 WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 5/24-12 of The School Code, the Board must 

dismiss teachers qualified to hold a position in the order of their groupings on the SOD List, with 

teachers in Group 1 dismissed first and teachers in Group 4 dismissed last; 

 WHEREAS, whenever the total number of honorable dismissal notices based upon 

economic necessity exceeds five (5) or one hundred fifty (150%) of the average number of 

teachers honorably dismissed in the preceding three (3) years, whichever is more, the Board is 

required to hold a public hearing on the question of dismissals;  

 WHEREAS, the Board has determined that a public hearing on the question of 

dismissals is not required; and 

 WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the teacher hereinafter set forth shall be 

honorably dismissed at the end of the 2020-2021 school term as a result of the decision of the 

Board to decrease the total number of teachers in the Cooperative, pursuant to Section 5/24-12 

of The School Code. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Resolved by the Executive Advisory Board of Mid-Valley 

Special Education Cooperative, Kane County, State of Illinois, as follows: 



 Section 1:  That the following teacher is hereby honorably dismissed at the end of the 

2020-2021 school term because of the decision of the Board to decrease the total number of 

teachers in the Cooperative: 

 Melissa Zehelein 
 

Section 2:  That the Chair and Secretary of the Board are hereby authorized and 

directed to send the teacher a written notice of honorable dismissal by first class mail at least 

forty-five (45) days before the end of the school term, which notice shall be substantially as set 

forth in the Exhibit(s) attached hereto. 

 Section 3: That the Chair and Secretary of the Board are hereby authorized and 

directed to send the teacher a written notice of honorable dismissal by certified mail, return 

receipt requested, at least forty-five (45) days before the end of the school term, which notice 

shall be substantially as set forth in the Exhibit attached hereto. 

 Section 4:  That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect forthwith upon its 

passage. 

 ADOPTED this _____ day of ______, 2021, by the following vote: 

 AYES: 

 NAYS: 

 ABSENT: 
             
       ______________________________ 
       Chair, Executive Advisory Board  
 
       ATTEST: 
 
       ______________________________ 
       Secretary, Executive Advisory Board  



 NOTICE AND STATEMENT OF HONORABLE DISMISSAL 

 

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL; 
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED; 
AND PERSONAL DELIVERY - WITH RECEIPT 
 
 ____________, 2021 

TO: [Name] 
 [Insert Address] 
 [Insert City, State and Zip Code] 
  
 We regret to advise you that the Executive Advisory Board of Mid-Valley Special 
Education Cooperative, Kane County, State of Illinois, pursuant to Section 5/24-12 of The 
School Code, has determined that you are to be honorably dismissed as a teacher at the end of 
the 2020-2021 school term.  The reason for your honorable dismissal is the decision of the 
Board to decrease the total number of teachers in the Cooperative. Your services to the 
Cooperative shall terminate on the last day of teacher attendance in the 2020-2021 school term. 
 
  
       Very truly yours, 
       

Executive Advisory Board of Mid-Valley 
Special Education Cooperative, Kane 
County, Illinois 
 
 
By:____________________________ 

         Chair 
 
           ATTEST: 
     
       __________________________ 
       Secretary 
 
 
                                           
 

 



7.2. Resolution Authorizing Honorable Dismissal of 
Part Time, Educational Support Personnel



INSTRUCTIONS FOR DISMISSAL OF PART TIME ESP REPORT 

 
 
 
 

BOARD MEMBER 
 

I move that this Executive Advisory Board adopt the resolution before you, 

authorizing and directing the President and Secretary to give to the Selected Part Time 

Educational Support Personnel attached hereto, written notice of this Board’s decision to 

honorably dismiss said personnel effective as of the end of the 2020-2021 school term, and, 

in view of the fact that resolution form in front of you is the same for this selected support 

personnel, I recommend we adopt this like resolution. 

 
 
 
 
PRESIDENT: 

 
Is there a second to this motion? 

 
Motion seconded by    

 
 
 
 

PRESIDENT: 
 

Is there a request that this resolution be read in its entirety? 
(Acknowledge requests, if any.  Board member who 
made motion should read the resolution.) 

 
Is there a request that any individual resolutions be read in their entirety? 

(Acknowledge requests, if any.) 
 

Is there any other discussion? 
After all discussion, (if any), request a roll call vote on the motion. 



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING DISMISSAL  

 OF PART-TIME EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT PERSONNEL  

 

 

 WHEREAS, the Executive Advisory Board of Mid-Valley Special 

Education Cooperative, Kane County, State of Illinois, has determined 

to decrease the total number of part-time educational support 

personnel employed by the Board; and 

 WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the part-time educational 

support personnel hereinafter set forth shall be dismissed and not 

reemployed for the 2021-2022 school term as a result of the decision 

by the Board to decrease the total number of part-time educational 

support personnel employed by the Board, pursuant to Section 5/10-23.5 

of The Illinois School Code. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Resolved by the Executive Advisory Board of 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative, Kane County, State of 

Illinois, as follows: 

 Section 1: That the following part-time educational support 

personnel are hereby removed or dismissed and not reemployed for the 

2021-2022 school term, in conformance with the Exhibit(s) attached 

hereto and made a part hereof, because of the decision by the Board to 

decrease the total number of part-time educational support personnel 

employed by the Board: 

Susan Beckman 

 

Section  2: That the Chair and Secretary of the Board are 

hereby authorized and directed to send the educational support 

personnel hereinabove set forth a written notice of dismissal by first 

class mail at least thirty (30) days before the employees' last day of 



employment, which notice shall be substantially as set forth in the 

Exhibit(s) attached hereto. 

 Section  3: That the Chair and Secretary of the Board are 

hereby authorized and directed to send or cause to be sent to the 

educational support personnel hereinabove set forth a written notice 

of dismissal either by certified mail, return receipt requested, or by 

personal delivery with receipt, at least thirty (30) days before the 

employees' last day of employment, which notice shall be substantially 

as set forth in the Exhibit(s) attached hereto. 

 Section  4: That this Resolution shall be in full force and 

effect forthwith upon its passage. 

 ADOPTED this      day of             , 2021, by the following 

vote: 

 AYES: ___________________________________________________________ 

 NAYS: ___________________________________________________________ 

 ABSENT:__________________________________________________________  

        

                                      ____________________________                                                                 

       Board Chair    

       

        

ATTEST: 

 

 

____________________________                                                                 

Board Secretary 



NOTICE OF DISMISSAL 

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL,  

(VIA CERTIFIED MAIL –  

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

AND/OR PERSONAL DELIVERY WITH RECEIPT) 

 

                                           , 2021 

 

 

TO: [Insert Name] 

 [Insert Address] 

 [Insert City, State, and Zip Code] 

 

 

 We regret to advise you that the Executive Advisory Board of Mid-

Valley Special Education Cooperative, Kane County, State of Illinois, 

pursuant to Section 5/10-23.5 of The Illinois School Code, has 

determined that you are to be dismissed and not reemployed for the 

2021-2022 school term.  The reason for your dismissal is the decision 

by the Board to decrease the total number of part-time educational 

support personnel employed by the Board. Your services to the 

Cooperative shall terminate on the last day of educational support 

personnel attendance in the 2020-2021 school term. 

 

 

       Very truly yours, 

 

Executive Advisory Board of Mid-

Valley Special Education 

Cooperative, Kane County, State 

of Illinois 

 

      By: __________________________                                                                 

       Chair 

 

ATTEST: 

  

__________________________                                                                    

Secretary  

 

                                                                  



7.3. Approval of Assistant Director of Student 
Services Position



 

 

Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Lisa Palese, Executive Director 
1304 Ronzheimer Avenue 
St. Charles, IL  60174 
Phone: 331-228-4873 
Fax: 331-228-4874 

 

MEMORANDUM  

 

TO: Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative Executive Advisory Board 

 

FROM:  Lisa Palese, Executive Director 

 

DATE:  March 3, 2021 

 

RE:  Approval of Assistant Director of Student Services Position 

 
The Executive Director recommends that the current job title of “Special Education Coordinator” be 

changed to “Assistant Director of Student Services.”  In addition, it is recommended that the current 10-

month position of Special Education Coordinator become a 12-month position with this new title. Below is 

a summary of the rationale for this change.   

 

● At the start of the 2019-20 school year, 1.6 Administrative positions were eliminated from the 

MVSE team when our Director of Professional Development transitioned to supporting D303 full-

time, and our Part-time Special Education Coordinator position was cut 

● Since that time, our Special Education Coordinators have taken on a variety of additional 

responsibilities including but not limited to… 

○ Supervising and evaluating additional certified and non-certified staff  

○ Leading Mid-Valley Committees 

○ Guiding teams in developing curriculum 

○ Active involvement in the budget process 

○ Hiring, training and retaining quality staff 

○ Leading our ESY program for all 5 districts 

○ Grant writing  

○ Revamping our Professional Development Committee to include a more personalized 

learning plan for all staff 

○ Designing and implementing a course approval process for staff 

○ Supporting our technology plans & remote learning 

○ Supporting the Executive Director in designing a new website for all stakeholders  

● The change from 10-months to 12-months would allow our 2 Assistant Directors of Student 

Services to work together to lead ESY- this will provide the consistency and stability needed to 

make this program more effective and will remove the current stipend of $6,000.00 

● Working as a collaborative team during the summer will allow us all to be actively involved in 

planning, managing curriculum projectes, staffing, hiring, assignments, and facilitating program 

location changes  

● The exception to this proposal is our Special Education Coordinator for SAIL as that is currently a 

part-time position which will continue to be a 10-month position with the title of Special Education 

Coordinator 



  

 

 

Position:    Assistant Director of Student Services  

 

Reports to:                Executive Director 

 

Minimum Qualifications:            Professional Educator License (PEL) 

General Administrative (GADM), or Principal Endorsement (PRIN) 

LBS1 or Special Education Endorsement 

Administrative experience providing specialized instruction or 

services for students with disabilities. Such other qualifications as 

determined by the Executive Director. 

 

 

Job Summary:   Assists the Executive Director of Student Services in the leadership of special education 

programs consistent with federal and state laws, rules and regulations and district policies and procedures. Assists the 

Director in the administration of school specific programs and services that allow students requiring special education 

services to access general education curriculum in the least restrictive environment while meeting their individual 

educational needs. Provide job-embedded and ongoing professional learning, including individual coaching, coaching 

of collaborative teams, and large group training. 

 

ESSENTIAL FUNCTIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES: 
● Assists the director in identifying staffing requirements of special programs for certificated and classified  

staff based on student enrollment   

● Recruits and recommends the selection and assignment of special needs program staff   

● Works with building principals and staff to support implementation of special education programs within 

 our satellite programs 

● Collaborates with parents, staff, and outside agencies using problem-solving methods to assure  

that individual student programs are implemented appropriately   

● Assists the director in developing the program budget policies, and procedures which ensure that the  

Cooperative is in compliance with state and federal requirements 

● Serves as a liaison with community agencies and district partners 

● Plans and conducts research-based professional learning for Cooperative and District staff 

● Designs and implements professional learning activities (including coaching) focused on, but not limited  

to State and District Standards, collaborative teams, Danielson Frameworks, Functional Behavioral  

Analysis, structured teaching, and best instructional practices   

● Supports teachers in making professional changes (teaching strategies, innovative ideas, professional  

networks and relationships, implementation of the Danielson Framework, collection and analysis of  

student date, etc.)   

● Facilitates IEP meetings and re-evaluations to ensure IEP compliance & consistency 

● Supervises and supports  assigned programs throughout the Cooperative; including staff evaluation,  

coaching and student growth plans 

 



 

KNOWLEDGE, SKILLS, AND ABILITIES REQUIRED 

●  Knowledge of special needs issues including laws, regulations, and professional practices 

●  Demonstrated leadership of the integration of special needs students into a school setting  

●  Knowledge of effective methods of program development, implementation and evaluation of methods,  

practices and techniques  

● Knowledge and understanding of the Teacher Evaluation system  

● Skills and ability in organization, time management, task prioritization and recordkeeping  

● Skills demonstrating high level of integrity, commitment, and work ethic  

● Ability to provide student services staff with in-service/professional development opportunities to increase  

proficiency in their fields of expertise 

●  Ability to work well under pressure and use sound judgment, including appropriate handling of  

confidential matters 

● Ability to provide guidance and direction to staff and promote a collaborative team environment  

● Ability to facilitate and promote conflict resolution  

● Ability to collaborate and communicate effectively with other professionals in a team setting  

● Ability to interact positively and effectively with, students, staff, parents, guardians and administrators  

● Ability to use computers and/or electronic equipment to fulfill job functions 

● Ability to travel to various locations throughout the member districts 

 



7.4. Approval of Personnel Report, February 2021



Mid Valley Special Education Cooperative 
Regular Meeting   Wednesday, March 3, 2021 

 
 
SUBJECT:  Personnel Report  
 
Classified Staff 
 

 

 

 
 
Licensed Staff 
 

 

 

 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval.  

A. Classified Staff Resignations, Retirements and/or Terminations for School Year 2020-2021. 
Name Position Location Reason Effective Date 
Jaramillo-Gonzales, 
Samantha 

Teaching Assistant Blackberry Creek - 
ELS 

Resignation 02/17/2021 

     
B.  Classified Staff Recommended for Employment for School Year 2020-2021. 
Name Position Location Salary Effective Date 

     

C. Classified Staff Request for Personal or Parental Leave of Absence for School Year 2020-2021. 
Name Position Location  Effective Dates 
    

D.  Classified Staff Decrease in Assignment for School Year 2020-2021. 
 Name From To  Effective Date 
    

E. Licensed Staff Resignations, Retirements and/or Terminations for School Year 2020-2021. 
Name Position Location Reason Effective Date 
     

F. Licensed Administrators Increase in Assignment for School Year 2021-2022. 
Name Position From / To Salary w/ TRS Effective Date 
     

G. Licensed Administrators Recommended for Employment for School Year 2021-2022. 
Name Position Salary w/ TRS Effective Date 

Mills, Melissa Assistant Director of Student 
Services 

$98,913 07/01/2021 

     

H. Background Data on Administrators Recommended for Employment for School Year 2021-2022.  
Name MELISSA MILLS 
License Endorsements PEL, Professional Educator License, SECE, Secondary Education, Grade 6 -12; LBSI, Learning 

Behavior Specialist I, Pre-K – 21; PRIN, Principal, Pre K - 21 
Education BS, Special Education, Illinois State University, Normal, IL 

MA, Education, Teacher Leadership, St. Xavier University, Chicago, IL 
MA, Educational Leadership with Principal Endorsement, Aurora University, Aurora, IL 

Relevant Experience 13.5 Years Special Education Teacher, Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 
3 Years, Instructional Coach, Mid-Valley Special Education Cooperative 



8. New Business

9. Adjournment
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